CHINA PACIFIC INSURANCE (GROUP) CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(All amounts expressed in RMB million unless otherwise specified)

188

XIII. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

1. Insurance risk (continued)

(2) Assumptions and sensitivities

Long-term life insurance contracts

Assumptions

Material judgement is required in choosing discount rate assumption, insurance incident
occurrence rate assumption (mainly including mortality and morbidity), surrender rate
assumption, expense assumption and policy dividend assumption relating to long-term life
insurance contracts. These measurement assumptions are based on current information
available at the balance sheet date.

Sensitivities

As the relationship between the various assumptions cannot be reliably measured, the Group
has measured the impact on insurance contract liabilities of long-term life insurance contracts
using sensitivity analysis for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all
other assumptions held constant.

31 December 2023
Changes in
assumptions

Impact on profit
before tax

Impact on equity
before tax

Gross of reinsurance Gross of reinsurance

Mortality rate +10% (132) (627)
-10% (235) 314

Morbidity rate +10% (1,907) (3,290)
-10% 1,524 2,958

Expenses +10% (911) (1,202)
-10% 909 1,200

Policy dividend +5% (1,037) (1,037)

Surrender rate +10% 1,591 1,666
-10% (1,609) (1,518)

31 December 2022
Changes in
assumptions

Impact on profit
before tax

Impact on equity
before tax

Gross of reinsurance Gross of reinsurance

Mortality rate +10% (109) (588)
-10% (383) 141

Morbidity rate +10% (1,965) (3,059)
-10% 1,471 2,601

Expenses +10% (940) (1,147)
-10% 896 1,102

Policy dividend +5% (1,039) (1,039)

Surrender rate +10% 1,405 629
-10% (1,499) (564)

Reinsurance contracts do not have significant influence on the Group’s long-term life
insurance contracts, therefore the impact on profit before tax and equity of net of reinsurance
is similar to the above sensitivity analysis.

CHINA PACIFIC INSURANCE (GROUP) CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(All amounts expressed in RMB million unless otherwise specified)

189

XIII. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

1. Insurance risk (continued)

(2) Assumptions and sensitivities (continued)

Property and casualty and short-term life insurance contracts

[…]

qualitative judgement is used to assess the extent to which past trends may not apply in the
future (for example, changes in external factors such as one-off events, public attitudes to
claims, market factors such as economic conditions, judicial decisions and government
legislation, as well as changes in internal factors such as portfolio mix, policy conditions and
claims handling procedures).

Other key assumptions include risk adjustment for non-financial risk, delays in settlement, etc.

Sensitivities

Changes in above key assumptions will affect the liability for incurred claims for property
and casualty and short-term life insurance. The sensitivity of certain variables including
legislative change, uncertainty in the estimation process, etc., is not possible to quantify.

The Group has measured the impact on insurance contract liabilities of property and casualty
and short-term life insurance using sensitivity analysis for reasonably possible movements in
key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant.

31 December 2023
Changes in
assumption

Impact on profit
before tax

Impact on equity
before tax

Gross of
reinsurance

Net of
reinsurance

Gross of
reinsurance

Net of
reinsurance

Loss ratio +5% (3,743) (2,684) (3,743) (2,684)
-5% 3,743 2,684 3,743 2,684

31 December 2022
Changes in
assumption

Impact on profit
before tax

Impact on equity
before tax

Gross of
reinsurance

Net of
reinsurance

Gross of
reinsurance

Net of
reinsurance

Loss ratio +5% (3,573) (2,613) (3,573) (2,613)
-5% 3,573 2,613 3,573 2,613

CHINA PACIFIC INSURANCE (GROUP) CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(All amounts expressed in RMB million unless otherwise specified)

190

XIII. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

1． Insurance risk (continued)

(2) Assumptions and sensitivities (continued)

Property and casualty and short-term life insurance contracts (continued)

The table below presents the claim reserves of gross of reinsurance for the property and
casualty insurance of the Group:

Property and casualty insurance (Accident year)
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total

Gross of reinsurance

[…]

Reinsurance contract liabilities - - 809 809

Exchange rates used by the Group by major currencies:

31 December 2023 31 December 2022
USD HKD USD HKD

Exchange rate 7.08270 0.90622 6.96460 0.89327

CHINA PACIFIC INSURANCE (GROUP) CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(All amounts expressed in RMB million unless otherwise specified)

196

XIII. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

2. Market risk (continued)

(1) Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivities

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in foreign exchange rate
with all other variables held constant, for the following financial instruments, showing the
pre-tax impact on profit before tax and equity.

Sensitivity analysis below shows changes in spot and forward exchange rates and reflects the
pre-tax impact on profit before tax and equity arising from monetary financial assets and
liabilities, insurance contract assets/ liabilities and reinsurance contract assets/ liabilities
denominated in foreign currency as at the dates indicated.

31 December 2023
USD, HKD and other
currencies to RMB
exchange rate

Impact on profit
before tax

Impact on equity
before tax

+5% 353 1,088
-5% (353) (1,088)

31 December 2022
USD, HKD and other
currencies to RMB
exchange rate

Impact on profit
before tax

Impact on equity
before tax

+5% 662 1,337
-5% (662) (1,337)

The impact on equity arising from monetary financial assets and liabilities, insurance contract
assets/ liabilities and reinsurance contract assets/ liabilities denominated in foreign currency
shown above is the total impact from both profit before tax and fair value change.

CHINA PACIFIC INSURANCE (GROUP) CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(All amounts expressed in RMB million unless otherwise specified)

197

XIII. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

2. Market risk (continued)

(2) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument

[…]

199

XIII. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

2. Market risk (continued)

(2) Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivities

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in interest rate with all
other variables held constant, for the following financial instruments, showing the pre-tax
impact on profit before tax and equity. Since almost all financial instruments of the Group
that bear interest rate risks are financial instruments denominated in RMB, the sensitivity
analysis below only shows the pre-tax impact of RMB financial instruments on the Group’s
profit before tax and equity when RMB interest rate changes.

Sensitivities on fixed-rate financial instruments

As at the balance sheet date, the Group’s fixed-rate financial instruments exposed to interest
rate risk mainly include financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and financial assets
at fair value through other comprehensive income (2022:available-for-sale financial assets).
The following tables show the pre-tax impact of fair value change of debt investments on
profit before tax and equity.

31 December 2023
Change in RMB

interest rate
Impact on profit

before tax
Impact on equity

before tax

+50 basis points (3,121) (52,577)
-50 basis points 3,276 58,879

31 December 2022
Change in RMB

interest rate
Impact on profit

before tax
Impact on equity

before tax

+50 basis points (98) (6,936)
-50 basis points 103 7,691

The above impact on equity represents adjustments to profit before tax and changes in fair
value of fixed-rate financial instruments.

CHINA PACIFIC INSURANCE (GROUP) CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(All amounts expressed in RMB million unless otherwise specified)

200

XIII. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

2. Market risk (continued)

(2) Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivities (continued)

Sensitivities on floating-rate financial instruments

The following tables show the pre-tax impact that floating-rate financial assets and liabilities
have on the Group’s profit before tax and equity due to changes in interest rate as at the
balance sheet date.

31 December 2023
Change in RMB

interest rate
Impact on profit

before tax
Impact on equity

before tax

+50 basis points 155 155
-50 basis points (155) (155)

31 December 2022
Change in RMB

interest rate
Impact on profit

before tax
Impact on equity

before tax

+50 basis points 122 122
-50 basis points (122) (122)

Sensitivities on insurance contract liabilities

The following tables show the pre-tax impact that insurance contract liabilities have on the
Group’s profit before tax and equity due to changes in interest rate as at the balance sheet
date.

31 December 2023
Change in RMB

interest rate
Impact on profit

before tax
Impact on equity

before tax

+50 basis points 4,261 68,027
-50 basis points (5,082) (78,143)

31 December 2022
Change in RMB

interest rate
Impact on profit

before tax
Impact on equity

before tax

+50 basis points 3,165 56,979
-50 basis points (6,268) (68,221)

CHINA PACIFIC INSURANCE (GROUP) CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(All amounts expressed in RMB million unless otherwise specified)

201

XIII. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

2. Market risk (continued)

(3) Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk),
regardless of whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial
instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the

[…]

Financial investments exposed to market price risk mainly consist of stocks and equity
investment funds under financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and equity
investments at fair value through other comprehensive income.

Assuming that the market price of listed stocks and equity investment funds rises or falls by
10% (based on the book value as at the balance sheet date, taking into account the impact on
listed equities and securities investment funds and insurance contract liabilities) and other
variables remain unchanged, the impact of the above financial instruments on the Group’s
equity and net profit based at the end of the reporting date is as follows. For the sensitivity
analyisis, for equity investements at fair value through other comprehensive income, the
effect is considered as the fair value change of equity investements at fair value through other
comprehensive income, other than the impairment losses on financial assets which would
impact the income statement (only applicable for 2022).

31 December 2023

Changes in prices of
equity investments

Impact on
equity investments

Impact on
insurance

contract liabilities
Impact on profit

before tax

Impact on
equity

before tax

+10% 30,743 12,430 10,688 18,313
-10% (30,743) (12,430) (10,688) (18,313)

31 December 2022

Changes in prices of
equity investments

Impact on
equity investments

Impact on
insurance

contract liabilities
Impact on profit

before tax

Impact on
equity

before tax

+10% 23,289 12,622 411 10,667
-10% (23,289) (12,622) (411) (10,667)

CHINA PACIFIC INSURANCE (GROUP) CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(All amounts expressed in RMB million unless otherwise specified)

202

XIII. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

3. Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument or an insurance contract will cause a
financial loss to the other party by failing to discharge an obligation.

The Group is exposed to credit risks primarily associated with deposit arrangements with
commercial banks, financial assets at amortised cost, debt investments at fair value through other